Salaries-Lighting and 	Electricity ....................... 700 00 
Lamps and Lighting, Borough of Queens ................ 2,800 00 

$3.750 00 

Respectfully, 
FRANK J. GOODWIN, Deputy and Acting Commissioner. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of forty-three thousand two hundred and eighty-five 

dollars 	($43.285) 	be 	and 	the 	same 	is 	hereby 	transferred from 	the appropria- 
tions made to the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for the year 1905, 
entitled and as follows 
Salaries-General 	Administration .......................................

[...]

COUNTY COURT-HOUSE, 

LONG ISLAND CITY, November 13, 1905. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estilnate and Apportionment, Mr. J. W. STEVENSON, 

Sccrrtarv. No. 280 Broadway. New York City. N. Y.: 
GENTLEMEN—I respectfully request the transfer of the sum of two thousand five 

hundred dollars ($2.500) from the appropriation to this office for the year 1905. en-
titled Sheriff's Services in Criminal and Court Matters. the same being in excess of 
the amount required therefor. to the appropriation. Maintenance of Queens County 
Jail, to this office for the year 1905, the same being insufficient.

[...]

THE CITY OF NEw YORK—DEPARTMENT OF PARKS,  
BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS, LITCHFIELD MANSION, PROSPECT PARK, 1l 

October 25, 1905. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

GENTLEMEN—I hereby respectfully request that the amount of two hundred and 
fifty-nine dollars ($259) be transferred from the Labor, Maintenance, Supplies and 
Care of Trees account to the Music account, there being a deficit in the latter of the 
above amount. 

Very truly yours, 
M. J. KENNEDY, Commissioner. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of two hundred and fifty-nine dollars ($259) be and the 

same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Parks. 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, for the year 1905, entitled Labor, Maintenance. 
Supplies and Care of Trees, the same being in excess of the amount required for the

[...]

Bureau of Highways—Street Signs, Maintenance of, 1905............ 	500 00 
Bureau of Incumbrances—Salaries, 1905 ............................700 00 

$19,500 00 

Respectfully, 
BERNARD DOWNING, Secretary, Borough of Manhattan. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of nineteen thousand five hundred dollars ($19,500) be 

and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriations made to the President 
of the Borough of Manhattan for the year 2905, entitled and as follows: 

Bureau of Highways—Salaries ......................................... 	$3,500  00

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby authorizes the 
Comptroller to enter into contracts for the acquisition of the premises known as and 
by the number 406 West Twenty-eighth street, in said Borough, at a price not ex-
ceeding fourteen thousand five hundred dollars ($14,500), which said premises are 
bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of Twenty-eighth street distant loo 
feet westerly from the southwesterly corner of Twenty-eighth street and Ninth ave-
nue; running thence southerly and parallel with Ninth avenue 98 feet 9 incites;

[...]

of said parcel of land at private sale; therefore be it 
Resolved, That the Comptroller of The City of New York is hereby authorized 

to enter into a contract for the acquisition of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of land 
at a price not exceeding fifty-six thousand five hundred dollars ($56,500), situate, 
lying and being in the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, bounded and de- 
scribed as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of South street distant 26.08 feet west-
erly from the northwesterly corner of South street and Pike slip;

[...]

beginning, together with all the right, title and interest of the owner of said premises 
of, in and to the streets in front thereof to the centre thereof; 
—and the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized to enter into a contract for the 
acquisition of the above-described property at private sale at a price not exceeding three 
thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($3,250), said contracts to be submitted to the 
Corporation Counsel for his approval as to form. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder- 

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens